FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

02

ADDRESS.

1.

02-11-2000



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **TRADEMARK** 

101265690

# **RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET**

TRADE	MARKS ONLY	
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission Type	Conveyance Type	
<u>X</u> New	Assignment License	
Resubmission (Non-Recordation)  Document ID #	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment	
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Effective Date  Month Day Year	
Reel # Frame # Corrective Document	Change of Name	
Reel # Frame #	X Other Release of Lien on Trademark	
Conveying Party	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date	
Name Fleet Capital Corporation	Execution Date Month Day Year  12 27 1999	
Formerly	12 27 1555	
Individual General Partnership	Limited Partnership X Corporation Association	
Other		
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organiza	tion Rhode Island	
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached	
Name Verdugt, B.V.		
DBA/AKA/TA		
Composed of		
Address (line 1) P.O. Box 60		
Address (line 2) 4000 AB Tiel		
Address (line 3) Tiel	Netherlands	
Individual General Partnership	State/Country Zip Code Limited Partnership X If document to be recorded is an	
X Corporation Association	assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic	
Other	representative should be attached.  (Designation must be a separate	
Citizenship/State of Incorporation/Organizat	ion The Netherlands	
	OFFICE USE ONLY	
11/2000 TTON11 00000070 1793305		
C:481 40.00 OP		
gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Manac	approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and ng this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, gement and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB ment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS	

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231

**TRADEMARK** 

**REEL: 002020 FRAME: 0546** 

<b>FORM</b>	PTO-1618B
Expires 06/3	30/99
OLID COLL	0007

## Page 2

S.S. Department of Commerce	
atent and Trademark Office	
TPANEMARK	

Domestic R	epresentative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name	William P. Byrne			
Address (line 1)	Holland & Knight LLP			
Address (line 2)	50 N. Laura Street, Suite 3900			
Address (line 3)	Jacksonville, Florida 32202			
Address (line 4)				
Correspond	ent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (904) 353-2000			
Name	William P. Byrne			
Address (line 1)	Holland & Knight LLP			
Address (line 2)	50 N. Laura Street, Suite 3900			
Address (line 3)	Jacksonville, Florida 32202			
Address (line 4)				
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.			
Enter either th	Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s)  Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).  Registration Number(s)  Registration Number(s)  1793305			
Number of	Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1			
Fee Amour	fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00			
Deposit A	f Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account Count Account Deposit Account ayment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)  Deposit Account Number: #			
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes No No			
	nd Signature			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
William	P. Byrne //12/00			
	of Person Signing Signature Date Signed			

TRADEMARK REEL: 002020 FRAME: 0547



January 11, 2000

The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

Re: Registration No.: 1793305

Appointment of Domestic Representative

Dear Sir:

This letter shall serve to revoke any prior appointments of attorney with respect to the referenced trademark and substitute the following domestic representative:

William P. Byrne Holland & Knight LLP 50 N. Laura Street, Suite 3900 Jacksonville, Florida 32202 Phone: (904) 353-2000

Very truly yours,

VERDUGT B.V.

Name: Timetry P. Dolen Title: Vice President - Finance

(904) 306-2000

Fax (904) 306-2001

#### Release of Lien on Trademark

WHEREAS, by a certain Security Agreement (the "Assignment"), dated as of August 20. 1997, by Ducoa L.P. ("Debtor") in favor of Fleet Capital Corporation, as Agent (the "Agent"), delivered pursuant to a Security Agreement and Mortgage-Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights dated as of August 20, 1997, among Debtor, certain of its affiliates and the Agent, which Assignment was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 2. 1997 on reel 1630 frame 0081, Debtor granted to the Agent a security interest in and lien on the trademark owned by Debtor and set forth on Schedule A hereto:

WHEREAS, the Agent desires to release its security interest in and lien on the trademark set forth on Schedule A hereto;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby release its security interest in and lien on the trademark set forth on Schedule A hereto and the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby and reassigns to Debtor, without representation, warranty or recourse, all right, title and interest of the Agent in and to such trademark and goodwill, provided, that such release shall not affect the security interest in and lien on any other collateral granted under the above mentioned Security Agreement and Mortgage-Trademarks, Patents and Copyrights.

Date: December 27, 1999

FLEET CAPITAL CORPORATION,

as Agent

By: Title Contact Title

PH3\616606.1

### Schedule A

#### **TRADEMARK**

TrademarkRegistration DateRegistration No.Probake9/21/931,793,305

PH3\616606.1

11

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002020 FRAME: 0550

) SS. COUNTY OF NEW YORK )
The foregoing Release of Lien on Trademark was executed and acknowledged before me this 27 th day of December, 1999 by John O'Marc, personally known to me to be a John Vice of Fleet Capital Corporation who being duly sworn, deposes and says that said instrument was signed on behalf of such corporation by authority of its Board of Directors and that said instrument be the free act and deed of said corporation.
Notary Public
My commission expires:
GARY BERNSTEIN  Notary Public, State of New York  No. 02BE4778416  Qualified in New York County  Commission Expires March 30, 1668 24to

PH3\616606.1

**RECÖRDED: 01/19/2000** 

STATE OF NEW YORK

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002020 FRAME: 0551